

No. 18-56351

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STEPHANIE CLIFFORD, AKA STORMY DANIELS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Los Angeles District of California
No. 2:18-cv-06893-SJO-FFM
Hon. James Otero

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Michael J. Avenatti, Esq., SBN 206929
Ahmed Ibrahim, Esq., SBN 238739
AVENATTI & ASSOCIATES, APC
520 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1400
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: 949.706.7000
Facsimile: 949.706.7050

Attorneys for Appellant
Stephanie Clifford, aka Stormy Daniels

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT ESTABLISHING MR. TRUMP’S FALSE AND DEFAMATORY STATEMENT.....	4
II. MR. TRUMP’S MOTION TO STRIKE AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING BELOW.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY APPLYING THE TCPA IN FEDERAL COURT.	15
A. The TCPA Conflicts with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Thus Should Not Be Applied in Federal Court.....	16
B. The District Court’s Attempt to Apply a Standard “Analogous” to Rule 12 Erroneously Imposed a Higher Standard of Proof.....	26
C. The District Court Erred By Not Permitting Plaintiff an Opportunity for Discovery.	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING MR. TRUMP’S MOTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFF STATED A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION.....	36
A. Mr. Trump’s Statement Is a False Statement of Fact and Is Not Rhetorical Hyperbole.....	37
B. Plaintiff was Not Required to Prove Malice, but did Adequately Allege Mr. Trump’s Malice.....	49
III. MR. TRUMP’S ALTERNATE REQUESTS FOR RELIEF DO NOT PROVIDE A BASIS TO AFFIRM.....	51
A. California’s Anti-SLAPP Statute is Not an Alternate Basis for Relief.....	51
B. Plaintiff Adequately Pled a Basis to Recover Damages.	51
IV. PLAINTIFF SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED LEAVE TO AMEND.	56
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<u>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</u> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Backes v. Misko</u> , 486 S.W.3d 7 (Tex.App. 2015)	2, 13, 41, 47, 48
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<u>Bennett v. Computer Assocs.</u> , 932 S.W.2d 197 (Tex.App. 1996)	53
<u>Bentley v. Bunton</u> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Brady v. Klentzman</u> , 515 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. 2017)	55
<u>Carbone v. Cable News Network</u> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018)	19, 21
<u>Clinton v. Jones</u> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	31, 44
<u>Competitive Techs. v. Fujitsu</u> , 286 F.Supp.2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	51
<u>D Magazine Partners, L.P. v. Rosenthal</u> , 529 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. 2017)	17, 36, 52, 53
<u>Dallas Morning News v. Tatum</u> , No. 16-0098, 2018 WL 2182625 (Tex. May 11, 2018)	39
<u>Eastwood v. Nat’l Enquirer</u> , 123 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1997)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Escobedo v. State</u> , 202 S.W.3d 844 (Tex. App. 2006).....	53
<u>Fawcett v. Grosu</u> , 498 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. App. 2016).....	53
<u>Fiber Sys. Int’l v. Roehrs</u> , 470 F.3d 1150 (5th Cir. 2006).....	52
<u>Flowers v. Carville</u> , 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13, 35, 36
<u>Gray v. HEB Food Store No. 4</u> , 941 S.W.2d 327 (Tex.App. 1997).....	54
<u>Hanna v. Plumer</u> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	21
<u>Hoskins v. Fuchs</u> , 517 S.W.3d 834 (Tex. App. 2016).....	37
<u>In re Lipsky</u> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Larez v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991).....	56
<u>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	18, 29, 31, 33
<u>Los Lobos Renewable Power v. Americulture</u> , 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018).....	19, 22, 25
<u>Manufactured Home Communities v. County of San Diego</u> , 644 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 13, 41, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine</u> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	34
<u>Mathiew v. Subsea</u> , No. 4:17-CV-3140, 2018 WL 1515264 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 9, 2018), <u>report and recommendation adopted</u> , No. 4:17-CV-3140, 2018 WL 1513673 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2018).....	20
<u>Metabolife Intern. v. Wornick</u> , 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	23, 33, 35
<u>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal</u> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	38, 41, 44, 45, 46
<u>Miranda v. Byles</u> , 390 S.W.3d 543 (Tex. App. 2012).....	55
<u>Morrill v. Cisek</u> , 226 S.W.3d 545 (Tex. App. 2006).....	53
<u>Overstock.com v. Gradient Analytics</u> , 151 Cal.App.4th 688 (2007)	34, 50
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Ctr. For Med. Progress</u> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Ramos v. Henry C. Beck</u> , 711 S.W.2d 331 (Tex. App. 1986).....	52
<u>Rehak Creative Services v. Witt</u> , 404 S.W.3d 716 (Tex. App. 2013).....	28, 46, 47
<u>Rodriguez v. Panayiotou</u> , 314 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2002)	41, 44
<u>Rogers v. Home Shopping Network</u> , 57 F.Supp.2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rudkin v. Roger Beasley Imports,</u> No. A-17-CV-849-LY, 2017 WL 6622561(W.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2017), <u>report and recommendation approved</u> , No. A-17-CV-849-LY, 2018 WL 2122896 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2018)	20
<u>San Antonio Cmty. Hospital v. Southern CA District Council of Carpenters,</u> 25 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997)	44
<u>State Med. Ass’n of Tex. v. Comm. for Chiropractic Ed.,</u> 236 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. Civ. App. 1951).....	14, 52
<u>Turner v. KTRK Television,</u> 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000).....	18
<u>Verizon Delaware v. Covad Commc’ns,</u> 377 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2004)	15, 57
<u>Walker v. Hartman,</u> 516 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. App. 2017).....	17, 28
<u>Warner Bros. v. Jones,</u> 538 S.W.3d 781 (Tex.App. 2017).....	35
<u>Z.F. v. Ripon Unified Sch. Dist.,</u> 482 F. App’x 239 (9th Cir. 2012)	23, 33

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 8	19, 21, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 56	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	3, 20, 21
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16	8, 19
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 17
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005	2, 11, 16, 17, 28
